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Appendix A2: Transmitter Output 

Power 
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1 Result Table 

 

1.1 Channel Power, Total 

 

NOTE 1: If applicable, the EIRP [W] = 10 ^ ((Channel Power [dBm] + Antenna Gain [dBi]) / 10 - 3), and the ERP [W] = 

EIRP [W] / 1.64. 

NOTE 2: When the EUT is put into service, the practical maximum antenna gain may exceed the value as described 

below, and if exceed, the combination of the practical output power and the practical antenna gain should 

NOT exceed the required ERP/EIRP limit. 

 

EUT Conf. Channel Power [dBm] Total Channel 

Power [W] 

Antenna Gain 

[dBi] 

EIRP [W] ERP [W] Verdict 

5M_B 20.32 0.215  4 0.541  --- Pass 

5M _M 20.56 0.228  4 0.572  --- Pass 

5M _T 20.34 0.216  4 0.543  --- Pass 

10M_B 20 0.200  4 0.502  --- Pass 

10M _M 20.59 0.229  4 0.575  --- Pass 

10M_T 20.17 0.208  4 0.522  --- Pass 

15M_B 20.03 0.201  4 0.506  --- Pass 

15M _M 20.4 0.219  4 0.551  --- Pass 

15M_T 20.35 0.217  4 0.545  --- Pass 

20M_B 19.98 0.199  4 0.500  --- Pass 

20M _M 20.34 0.216  4 0.543  --- Pass 

20M_T 20.33 0.216  4 0.542  --- Pass 

 

1.2 Power Spectral Density 

 

NOTE 1: If applicable, the EIRP [W/MHz] = 10 ^ ((Power Spectral Density [dBm/MHz] + Antenna Gain [dBi]) / 10 - 3), 

and the ERP [W/MHz] = EIRP [W/MHz] / 1.64. 

NOTE 2: When the EUT is put into service, the practical maximum antenna gain may exceed the value as described 

below, and if exceed, the combination of the practical output power and the practical antenna gain should 

NOT exceed the required EIRP limit. 

 

EUT 

Conf 

Channel Power Spectral 

Density [dBm/MHz] 

Total Channel Power 

Spectral Density [dBm/MHz] 

Antenna Gain 

[dBi] 

EIRP [W/MHz] Verdict 

5M_B 27.43 30.43 4 2.780  Pass 

5M _M 27.7 30.7 4 2.958  Pass 

5M _T 27.15 30.15 4 2.606  Pass 

 

1.3 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

 

(Not applicable) 
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2 Test Plot 

 

NOTE: Only the test plots for the measurements of Spectral Density and Peak-to-Average Ratio are supplied. 

 

2.1 Power Spectral Density 

 

2.1.1 5M_B 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2620 2690 1 Peak 
2623.814103 

M 
27.43 62 Pass 625 
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2.1.2 5M_M 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2620 2690 1 Peak 
2656.458333 

M 
27.7 62 Pass 625 
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2.1.3 5M_T 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

2620 2690 1 Peak 
2688.878205 

M 
27.15 62 Pass 625 
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2.2 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

(Not applicable) 
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Appendix B2: Bandwidth 
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1 Result Table 

 

1.1 Occupied Bandwidth 

 

EUT Conf. Occupied Bandwidth [MHz] Verdict 

5M_B 4.487179 --- 

5M _M 4.487179 --- 

5M _T 4.507212 --- 

10M_B 9.054487 --- 

10M _M 9.054487 --- 

10M_T 9.054487 --- 

15M_B 13.461538 --- 

15M _M 13.461538 --- 

15M_T 13.521635 --- 

20M_B 17.833333 --- 

20M _M 17.888889 --- 

20M_T 17.888889 --- 

 

1.2 Emission Bandwidth 

 

EUT Conf. Emission Bandwidth, -26 dBc [MHz] Verdict 

5M_B 4.829952 --- 

5M _M 4.839936 --- 

5M _T 4.819968 --- 

10M_B 9.380096 --- 

10M _M 9.400064 --- 

10M_T 9.389824 --- 

15M_B 14.082048 --- 

15M _M 14.082048 --- 

15M_T 14.032896 --- 

20M_B 18.839808 --- 

20M _M 18.759936 --- 

20M_T 18.779904 --- 
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2 Test Plot 

 

2.1 Occupied Bandwidth 

 

2.1.1 5M_B 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2622.5 99 Auto RMS 4.487179 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  100 kHz

VBW  300 kHz

Offset  20.6 dB

Center 2.6225 GHz Span 12.5 MHz1.25 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -50.67 dBm

     2.628750000 GHz

OBW  4.487179487 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.67 dBm

     2.620256410 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.55 dBm

     2.624743590 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:38:33  

 



 

RF Test Report of pRRU3901 PCS+2.6G 
FCC ID: QISPRU01P2G6, IC: 6369A-PRU01P2G6 Security Level: Public 

 

 

Report No: SYBH(R)01870933EB-1 Huawei Proprietary and Confidential 
Copyright © Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd. 

Page 10 of 56 

 

 

2.1.2 5M_M 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2655 99 Auto RMS 4.487179 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  100 kHz

VBW  300 kHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.655 GHz Span 12.5 MHz1.25 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -49.63 dBm

     2.661250000 GHz

OBW  4.487179487 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.07 dBm

     2.652756410 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.91 dBm

     2.657243590 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:41:29  
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2.1.3 5M_T 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2687.5 99 Auto RMS 4.507212 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  100 kHz

VBW  300 kHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.6875 GHz Span 12.5 MHz1.25 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -49.53 dBm

     2.693750000 GHz

OBW  4.507211538 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.92 dBm

     2.685236378 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.35 dBm

     2.689743590 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:45:07  
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2.1.4 10M_B 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2625 99 Auto RMS 9.054487 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.6 dB

Center 2.625 GHz Span 25 MHz2.5 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -49.76 dBm

     2.637500000 GHz

OBW  9.054487179 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.10 dBm

     2.620472756 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.74 dBm

     2.629527244 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:51:00  
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2.1.5 10M_M 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2655 99 Auto RMS 9.054487 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.655 GHz Span 25 MHz2.5 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -48.32 dBm

     2.667500000 GHz

OBW  9.054487179 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            2.73 dBm

     2.650472756 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.54 dBm

     2.659527244 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:52:58  
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2.1.6 10M_T 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2685 99 Auto RMS 9.054487 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.685 GHz Span 25 MHz2.5 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -49.16 dBm

     2.697500000 GHz

OBW  9.054487179 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.89 dBm

     2.680432692 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            2.39 dBm

     2.689487179 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:54:53  
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2.1.7 15M_B 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2627.5 99 Auto RMS 13.461538 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.6 dB

Center 2.6275 GHz Span 37.5 MHz3.75 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -51.13 dBm

     2.646250000 GHz

OBW 13.461538462 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.64 dBm

     2.620769231 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.99 dBm

     2.634230769 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:57:44  
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2.1.8 15M_M 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2655 99 Auto RMS 13.461538 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.655 GHz Span 37.5 MHz3.75 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -50.37 dBm

     2.673750000 GHz

OBW 13.461538462 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.86 dBm

     2.648269231 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.92 dBm

     2.661730769 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:02:48  
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2.1.9 15M_T 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2682.5 99 Auto RMS 13.521635 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.6825 GHz Span 37.5 MHz3.75 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -51.55 dBm

     2.701250000 GHz

OBW 13.521634615 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.48 dBm

     2.675709135 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.75 dBm

     2.689230769 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:04:39  
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2.1.10 20M_B 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2630 99 Auto RMS 17.833333 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.6 dB

Center 2.63 GHz Span 50 MHz5 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -51.81 dBm

     2.655000000 GHz

OBW 17.833333333 MHz

T1

Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.97 dBm

     2.621055556 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.66 dBm

     2.638888889 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:07:05  
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2.1.11 20M _M 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2655 99 Auto RMS 17.888889 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.655 GHz Span 50 MHz5 MHz/

LVL

 

SWT  10 s*
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Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            0.96 dBm

     2.646055556 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            1.33 dBm

     2.663944444 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:10:39  
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2.1.12 20M _T 

Center Frequency 

[MHz] 

OBW Power 

[%] 
RBW [MHz] Detector OBW [MHz] Verdict 

2680 99 Auto RMS 17.888889 No Conclusion 

 A 

Ref  25 dBm Att  10 dB *

*

*

*1 RM

MAXH

3DB

RBW  300 kHz

VBW  1 MHz

Offset  20.7 dB

Center 2.68 GHz Span 50 MHz5 MHz/
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     2.705000000 GHz

OBW 17.888888889 MHz
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Temp 1 [T1 OBW]

            1.02 dBm

     2.671000000 GHz

T2

Temp 2 [T1 OBW]

            0.46 dBm

     2.688888889 GHz

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:13:56  
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2.2 Emission Bandwidth (-26dBc) 

 

2.2.1 5M_B 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB 

BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2622.5 12.5 26 0.1 RMS 
4.8299

52 
5 

2620.0801

28 
2620 

2624.910

08 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.6 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.6225 GHz Span 12.5 MHz1.25 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 
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            4.16 dBm
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2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -22.39 dBm

     2.620080128 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -24.45 dBm

     2.624910080 GHz

D1 -21.836 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:38:16  
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2.2.2 5M_M 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect
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ndB 

BW 
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BW 
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z] 
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Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2655 12.5 26 0.1 RMS 
4.8399

36 
5 

2652.5800

96 
2620 

2657.4200

32 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.655 GHz Span 12.5 MHz1.25 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

            4.54 dBm

     2.655290000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -22.28 dBm

     2.652580096 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -22.23 dBm

     2.657420032 GHz

D1 -21.456 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:41:13  
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2.2.3 5M_T 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB 

BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2687.5 12.5 26 0.1 RMS 
4.8199

68 
5 

2685.0900

48 
2620 

2689.9100

16 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.6875 GHz Span 12.5 MHz1.25 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

            4.37 dBm

     2.686410000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -21.79 dBm

     2.685090048 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -24.68 dBm

     2.689910016 GHz

D1 -21.632 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:44:50  
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2.2.4 10M_B 

Center 

Frequency[MH

z] 

Spa

n 

[MHz

] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RBW 

[MHz

] 

Detect

or 

ndB 

BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Lowe

r 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq [MHz] 

Uppe

r 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2625 25 26 0.1 RMS 
9.38009

6 
10 

2620.3

2 
2620 

2629.7000

96 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.6 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.625 GHz Span 25 MHz2.5 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

            1.10 dBm

     2.625110000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -25.34 dBm

     2.620320000 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -27.12 dBm

     2.629700096 GHz

D1 -24.9 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:50:44  
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2.2.5 10M_M 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB 

BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2655 25 26 0.1 RMS 
9.4000

64 
10 

2650.289

92 
2620 

2659.6899

84 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.655 GHz Span 25 MHz2.5 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

            1.63 dBm

     2.655110000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -26.37 dBm

     2.650289920 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -24.74 dBm

     2.659689984 GHz

D1 -24.37 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:52:42  
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2.2.6 10M_T 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB 

BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2685 25 26 0.1 RMS 
9.3898

24 
10 

2680.2800

64 
2620 

2689.6698

88 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.685 GHz Span 25 MHz2.5 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

            1.48 dBm

     2.682830000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -26.35 dBm

     2.680280064 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -26.22 dBm

     2.689669888 GHz

D1 -24.522 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:54:36  
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2.2.7 15M_B 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2627.5 37.5 26 0.1 RMS 
14.0820

48 
15 

2620.4244

48 
2620 

2634.5064

96 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.6 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.6275 GHz Span 37.5 MHz3.75 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -0.50 dBm

     2.628398026 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -31.71 dBm

     2.620424448 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -28.83 dBm

     2.634506496 GHz

D1 -26.499 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:57:28  
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2.2.8 15M_M 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2655 37.5 26 0.1 RMS 
14.0820

48 
15 

2647.9639

04 
2620 

2662.0459

52 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.655 GHz Span 37.5 MHz3.75 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -0.18 dBm

     2.655671053 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -30.06 dBm

     2.647963904 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -29.24 dBm

     2.662045952 GHz

D1 -26.183 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:02:30  
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2.2.9 15M_T 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2682.5 37.5 26 0.1 RMS 
14.0328

96 
15 

2675.4242

56 
2620 

2689.4571

52 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.6825 GHz Span 37.5 MHz3.75 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

            0.19 dBm

     2.676786184 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -29.92 dBm

     2.675424256 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -27.15 dBm

     2.689457152 GHz

D1 -25.815 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:04:21  
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2.2.10 20M_B 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2630 50 26 0.1 RMS 
18.8398

08 
20 

2620.5800

96 
2620 

2639.4199

04 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.6 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.63 GHz Span 50 MHz5 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -1.62 dBm

     2.627180000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -32.94 dBm

     2.620580096 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -34.37 dBm

     2.639419904 GHz

D1 -27.619 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:06:48  
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2.2.11 20M _M 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2655 50 26 0.1 RMS 
18.7599

36 
20 

2645.6901

12 
2620 

2664.4500

48 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.655 GHz Span 50 MHz5 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -1.48 dBm

     2.657190000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -29.66 dBm

     2.645690112 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -33.87 dBm

     2.664450048 GHz

D1 -27.475 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:10:21  
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2.2.12 20M _T 

Center 

Frequency[M

Hz] 

Spa

n 

[MH

z] 

nd

B 

[dB

] 

RB

W 

[MH

z] 

Detect

or 

ndB BW 

[MHz] 

BW 

Limi

t 

[MH

z] 

Lower 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Low

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Upper 

Freq 

[MHz] 

Upp

er 

Limit 

[MHz

] 

Verdi

ct 

2680 50 26 0.1 RMS 
18.7799

04 
20 

2670.5799

68 
2620 

2689.3598

72 
2690 Pass 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  25 dBm Att  30 dB *

MAXH

1 RM *

3DB

RBW  100 kHz*

VBW  300 kHz*

Center 2.68 GHz Span 50 MHz5 MHz/

 

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-70

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

           -1.09 dBm

     2.673870000 GHz

2

Marker 2 [T1 ]

          -32.25 dBm

     2.670579968 GHz

3

Marker 3 [T1 ]

          -32.28 dBm

     2.689359872 GHz

D1 -27.093 dBm

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:13:40  
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Appendix C2: Band Edges 

Compliance 
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1 Result Table 

 

NOTE: The offset of measurement filter -3dB point may be considered when identifying the maximum emission for 

e.g. the CDMA, WCDMA, WiMAX, LTE systems. 

 

EUT Conf. Maximum Emission [dBm] Verdict 

5M_B <-13 Pass 

5M _T <-13 Pass 

20M_B <-13 Pass 

20M_T <-13 Pass 
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2 Test Plot 

 

2.1 5M_B 

Center Frequency[MHz] Span [MHz] RBW [MHz] Detector Verdict Sweep Point 

2620 2 0.05 RMS Pass 625 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  42 dBm Att  50 dB *

Center 2.62 GHz Span 2 MHz200 kHz/

 

MAXH

1 RM *

*

3DB

RBW  50 kHz

VBW  200 kHz

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -30.20 dBm

     2.619714816 GHz

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

TEST0

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:34:28  
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2.2 5M_T 

Center Frequency[MHz] Span [MHz] RBW [MHz] Detector Verdict Sweep Point 

2690 2 0.05 RMS Pass 625 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  42 dBm Att  50 dB *

Center 2.69 GHz Span 2 MHz200 kHz/

 

MAXH

1 RM *

*

3DB

RBW  50 kHz

VBW  200 kHz

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -30.14 dBm

     2.690044928 GHz

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

TEST0

Date: 28.JUN.2015  14:46:52  
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2.3 20M_B 

Center Frequency[MHz] Span [MHz] RBW [MHz] Detector Verdict Sweep Point 

2620 2 0.2 RMS Pass 625 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  42 dBm Att  50 dB *

Center 2.62 GHz Span 2 MHz200 kHz/

 

MAXH

1 RM *

*

3DB

RBW  200 kHz

VBW  500 kHz

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -25.79 dBm

     2.619349248 GHz

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

TEST0

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:08:50  
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2.4 20M _T 

Center Frequency[MHz] Span [MHz] RBW [MHz] Detector Verdict Sweep Point 

2690 2 0.2 RMS Pass 625 

 A 

Offset  20.7 dB

LVL

Ref  42 dBm Att  50 dB *

Center 2.69 GHz Span 2 MHz200 kHz/

 

MAXH

1 RM *

*

3DB

RBW  200 kHz

VBW  500 kHz

SWT  10 s*

SGL 

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

SWP     1 of     1

1

Marker 1 [T1 ]

          -26.05 dBm

     2.690076928 GHz

LIMIT CHECK   PASS

TEST0

Date: 28.JUN.2015  15:15:42  
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Appendix D2: Spurious Emission at 

Antenna Terminals 
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1 Result Table 

 

EUT Conf. Maximum Emission [dBm] Verdict 

5M_B <-13 Pass 

5M_M <-13 Pass 

5M_T <-13 Pass 

20M_B <-13 Pass 

20M_M <-13 Pass 

20M_T <-13 Pass 
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2 Test Plot 

2.1 5M_B 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 66.281 k -49.22 -46 Pass 801 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 157.96 k -53.04 -36 Pass 15001 

30 1500 1 RMS 
308.306757 

M 
-42.82 -16 Pass 7401 

1500 2000 1 RMS 1987.4 M -47.02 -16 Pass 2501 

2000 3000 1 RMS 2623.2 M 14.55 -16 --- 5001 

3000 27000 1 RMS 
26552.0448 

M 
-52.99 -16 Pass 120004 
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2.2 5M_M 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 66.457 k -48.77 -46 Pass 801 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 151.99 k -53.2 -36 Pass 15001 

30 1500 1 RMS 340.885135 M -42.32 -16 Pass 7401 

1500 2000 1 RMS 1982.8 M -47.03 -16 Pass 2501 

2000 3000 1 RMS 2655.6 M 14.84 -16 --- 5001 

3000 27000 1 RMS 
26572.24278 

M 
-52.94 -16 Pass 120004 
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2.3 5M_T 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 66.281 k -48.8 -46 Pass 801 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 179.85 k -53.19 -36 Pass 15001 

30 1500 1 RMS 
373.264865 

M 
-42.88 -16 Pass 7401 

1500 2000 1 RMS 1985.4 M -47.01 -16 Pass 2501 

2000 3000 1 RMS 2686.8 M 14.61 -16 --- 5001 

3000 27000 1 RMS 
26557.0443 

M 
-53.03 -16 Pass 120004 
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2.4 20M_B 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 66.281 k -49.08 -46 Pass 801 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 161.94 k -52.9 -36 Pass 15001 

30 1500 1 RMS 315.458108 M -46.3 -16 Pass 7401 

1500 2000 1 RMS 1959 M -46.99 -16 Pass 2501 

2000 3000 1 RMS 2627.4 M 8.59 -16 --- 5001 

3000 27000 1 RMS 
26553.44466 

M 
-53.09 -16 Pass 120004 
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2.5 20M_M 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 66.457 k -48.93 -46 Pass 801 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 177.86 k -53.99 -36 Pass 15001 

30 1500 1 RMS 340.487838 M -46.17 -16 Pass 7401 

1500 2000 1 RMS 1969.6 M -47.05 -16 Pass 2501 

2000 3000 1 RMS 2659 M 9.03 -16 --- 5001 

3000 27000 1 RMS 
26547.84522 

M 
-52.97 -16 Pass 120004 
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2.6 20M_T 

Start 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

Stop 

Frequency 

[MHz] 

RBW 

[MHz] 
Detector 

Frequency 

[Hz] 

Emission 

[dBm] 

Limit 

[dBm] 
Verdict 

Sweep 

Point 

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 66.634 k -49.08 -46 Pass 801 

0.15 30 0.01 RMS 169.9 k -52.76 -36 Pass 15001 

30 1500 1 RMS 365.318919 M -46.26 -16 Pass 7401 

1500 2000 1 RMS 1928.8 M -47 -16 Pass 2501 

2000 3000 1 RMS 2675.2 M 9.33 -16 --- 5001 

3000 27000 1 RMS 
26550.84492 

M 
-52.88 -16 Pass 120004 
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Appendix E2: Radiated (Spurious) 

Emissions 
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1 Result Table 

EUT Conf. Measured Curve Conformed to the Emission Limit? Verdict 

5M_M (Worst case) Yes Pass 

 

Note: The setting of analyzer is below 

Frequency range RBW Detector 

30MHz to 1GHz 1MHz Average 

1GHz to 18GHz 1MHz Average 

18GHz to 26.5GHz 1MHz Average 

 

2 Test Plot 

2.1 30MHz-1GHz 
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2.2 1GHz-18GHz 

Note: the signal exceeding the limit line is the wanted signal. 
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2.3 18GHz-26.5GHz 
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Appendix F2: Frequency Stability 
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1 Result Table 

 

1.1 Frequency Error 

 

(1) Frequency Error vs. Temperature: 

EUT Conf. Voltage Temperature Freq. Error 

[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 

[ppm] 

Freq. vs. 20 °C 

[ppm] 

Verdict 

5M_M 100% -30 °C 7.12 0.00268  -0.00052  Pass 

  -20 °C 8.71 0.00328  0.00008  Pass 

  -10 °C 11.65 0.00439  0.00119  Pass 

  0 °C 4.21 0.00159  -0.00162  Pass 

  +10 °C 4.15 0.00156  -0.00164  Pass 

  +20 °C 8.5 0.00320  --- Pass 

  +30 °C 3.99 0.00150  -0.00170  Pass 

  +40 °C 9.12 0.00344  0.00023  Pass 

  +50 °C 5.39 0.00203  -0.00117  Pass 

 

(2) Frequency Error vs. Voltage: 

EUT Conf. Temperature Voltage Freq. Error 

[Hz] 

Freq. vs. rated 

[ppm] 

Freq. vs. 20 °C 

[ppm] 

Verdict 

5M_M +20 °C 85 % 8.25 0.00311  -0.00009  Pass 

  100 % 8.5 0.00320  --- Pass 

  115 % 6.08 0.00229  -0.00091  Pass 

 

1.2 Frequency Range 

EUT Conf. fL – |f(offset)| [MHz] fH + |f(offset)| [MHz] Verdict 

5M_B 2620.1121705 --- Pass 

5M_T --- 2689.8878295 Pass 
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2 Test Plot 

 

NOTE: Only the test plots for the measurements of Frequency Range are supplied. 

2.1 5M_B 
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2.2 5M_T 
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Appendix G2: Receiver Spurious 

Emissions 
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1 Result Table 

 

(Not applicable) 

 

2 Test Plot 

 

(Not applicable) 

 

 

END 
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